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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 277

AN ACT to amend 20.165(1) (im), chapter 444 (title), 444.01 (1g), 444.01 (3), 444.01 (4), 444.02 (1), 444.02 (2),
444.02(3) (intro.), 444.03, 444.035, 444.04, 444.06, 444.095 (title), 444.095 (1), 444.095 (2) (intro.), 444.095 (2)
(c), 444.095 (3) (intro.), 444.095 (3) (a), 444.095 (3) (b) (intro.), 44444.12, 444.13, 444.14, 444.15 and 444.18;
to repeal and recreate 444.01 (1j); ando create 444.01 (1h), 444.01 (5) and 444.22 of the statuedating to: regu
lation of unarmed combat sports and granting rule—-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 444.01(1h) “Boxing” means the act of attack and
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: defensawith the fists, using padded gloves, that is prac
) . ticedas a sport under the rules describeder s. 444.05,
N rigjom 1. 20.165 (1) (im) of the statutes is amended or othey comparable rules.
20.165(1) (im) Boxing and mi ial fiaht SecTioN 5. 444.01 (1)) of the statutes is repealed and

ing unarmed combat sportenforcement. Fifty percent recreatedo read:

of all moneys received in forfeitures imposed under s. f. h£t1'44.(t)hl (tl!) IM'Xet?] marhalfarts bf_|gh;[_|ng fmteaﬂs
444.14 for enforcement of ch. 444. Ighting that INvolves the use of@mbination of tec

SecToN 2. Chapter 444 (title) of the statutes is niquesfrom different disciplines of martial arts, inchud
amendedo reéd: ing grappling, kicking, and striking.

CHAPTER 444 SECTION 6. 444.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to
REGULATION OF BOXING-AND- read: )
MIXED-MAR_TIAL AR TS FIGHTING. 444.01(3) “Professional contestheans a profes
UNARMED COMBA T SPORTS sionalboxing contest or a professional-mixed-martial arts
SecTioN 3. 444.01 (1g) of the statutes is amented ~ fighting unarmed combat sportentest.
read: SecTION 7. 444.01 (4) of the statutes is amended to

444.01(1g) “Amateur-mixed-martial-arts fighting  read: _ _ _ .
unarmedcombat sportsontest” means a mixed martial 444.01(4) “Professionalmixed-martial-arts-fighting

artsfighting contest or exhibitiorof unarmed combat  unarmedcombat sportsontest” means -a-mixed-martial
sportsin which none of the fighteimontestantarecom artsfighting contest_or_exhibitiorof unarmed combat
pensatedor participating in the contest or exhibition. sportsin which one or more of the fighterentestantss

SECTION 4. 444.01(1h) of the statutes is created to compensatedor participating in the contest or exhibi
read: tion.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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SecTioN 8. 444.01 (5) of the statutes is created to avalid agreement for the use of the building, amphithea

read: ter, or stadium in which contests are to be held.
444.01(5) “Unarmed combasports” means any SecTioN 13. 444.035 of the statutes is amended to

form of fighting in which the objective is for a contestant read:

to injure, disable, or incapacitate ome@pponentput 444.035Bond. The department shall by rule require

doesnot include any fighting in a contdstr which the apromoteror club conducting a professional contest or
rules prohibit a contestant from striking an opponent’  amateurmixed-martial-artsfightingunarmedcombat

head. _ sportscontest to post bond or other surety in a reason
SecTioN 9. 444.02 (1) otthe statutes is amended to  ableamount determined by the departrriergnsure pay
read: mentof the promotées or clubs expenses in conducting

444.02(1) The department shall have the sole direc the contest, including payments to contestants and to the
tion, management, and control of, and jurisdiction pver department.

all professional contests and all amateur-mixed-martial  scetion 14. 444.04 of the statutds amended to
artsfighting unarmed combat sportentests conducted  ga(d:
within the state byany promotgr or club. No club or pro 444.04 Promoter and club reports. Within 2 busi
moter may conduct professionaontests or amateur npessdays after a promoter or club holds a professional
Fixedmartial-arts-fightinginarmed combat sportsn contestor amateumixed-martial-arts fightinunarmed
testswithin the state.except under aqthorllty granted by combatsportscontestthe club shall fumish to the depart
the department and in accordance with this chamel'  enia written report, verified by the promoter or by one
therules of the department. , of the clubs ofiicers under penaltpf perjury showing
reaj‘ECﬂON 10.444.02 (2) of the statutes is amentied 6 b mper of tickets sold for the contest, the amount of
: . grossproceeds, and all other information the department
. .444'02(2) The department. may issue, and for cause requiresby rule to bencluded in the report. The depart
"F"'L suspend, or revoke, a Il.cense to .conc.hmlf.es mentmay limit, suspend, revoke, or assess a forfeiture to
sional contests or amateur mixed martial dighting the promoter or club for failuréo comply with this sec
unarmedcombat_sportontests to any promotar tion or failure to provide accurate information to the

incorporatedciub formed as provideth this chapter department.Any forfeiture collected under this section

Everylicense shall be subject to the departnzentles shallbe deposited in the appropriation account under s
andregulations. The department may limit the number 20.165(1) ([j)m) pprop '

of professional contests and amateur-mixed-matrtial arts :
fighting unarmed combat sportentests given by any reaiecnor\l 15. 444.06 of the statutds amended to

promoteror club inany city village, or town and may .
reprimanda promoter or club for violating this chapter or .4.44'.06 Inspectors. The department shall appoint
official inspectors, each of whom shadiceive a card

anyrule of the department. . )
SecTion 11. 444.02 (3) (intro.) ofthe statutes is authorlzmgthe inspector to act wherever the department
amendedo read: designates. The department may be, and at least one
444.02(3) (intro.) No professional contest or ama mspectorshalllbe presgratt all profgssmnal contests and
teur mixed-martialarts fightingunarmed combat sports 2l amateurmixednartial-arts-fightinginarmed combat
contest may be conducted by ditgnsed club without ~ SPortscontests and see that the rules are stottherved.
apermit from the department. An application for a per Inspectorsshall be reimbursed for theictual and neces
mit shall be accompanied by a nonrefundable $300 pro Saryexpenses incurred thg performance of their duties.
cessingfee. Every permit shall be conditioned on-pay Thedepartment may require a promoter or club to pay the
ment by the promoter or club to the department, within oSt of designating additional inspectors, winaay
2 business days after the event for which the permit wasinclude a referee or judgperforming the duties of an

issued of the following fees: inspector,for an event. The department may reqaire
SecTiON 12. 444.03 of the statutds amended to ~ Promoteror club to pay the department an amounttaot

read: exceedb250 for each additional inspector designated by
444.03 Application for license; fee. No profes thedepartment.

sional contest oramateur-mixed-martial-artsfighting SecTioN 16. 444.095 (title) of the statutes is
unarmedcombat sportsontesimay be conducted by any amendedo read:

promoteror club excepby license granted to it by the 444,095 (title) Conduct of mixed-martial-arts
department.An applicatiorfor a license shall be in wit  fighting unarmed combat sportscontests egulated.
ing, addressed to the department, and verified by the pro ~ SecTion 17. 444.095(1) of the statutes is amended
moteror by an diicer of theclub. An application shall  to read:

beaccompaniedy an annual fee of $500. The applica 444.0951) No individual may be a contestant in an

tion must show that the promoter or club has entered intoamateurmixed-martial-arts-fightingignarmedcombat
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sportscontest unless the individual can provide evidence  SecTioN 25. 444.13 of the statutds amended to
thathe or she is covered by adequate health insurance. read:
SecTioN 18. 444.095 (2) (intro.) of the statutés 444.13 Sham contests, licenseewvoked. Any pro
amendedo read: moteror club that conducts, holds, gives parrticipates
444.095(2) (intro.) Nopromoter or club may cen  in any sham or fake professional contest or amateur

duct-a-mixed-martial-arts-fightingn unarmed combat mixedmartial-artsfightinginarmed combat spornten

sportscontest unless all of the following apply: testshall forfeit its license. That licenshall be revoked
SecTioN 19. 444.095 (2) (c) of the statutes is by the department, and the promoter or club shall not be
amendedo read: entitledto another license.
444.0952) (c) -A At least ongohysician, or more at SECTION 26. 444.14 of the statuteés amended to
the discretion of thedepartmentis present during each read:
matchto provide emegency care in the event of an injury 444.14Sham contests; contestants penalizefr-
SecTioN 20. 444.095 (3) (intro.) of the statutés feitures; hearing. The department shall ban a contestant
amendedo read: who participates in any sham or fake professional contest

444.0953) (intro.) The department shall promulgate or amateur-mixed-martial-arfighting unarmed combat
rulesthat establistall of the following with respect to  sportscontest or violates any rule promulgated by the
mixedmartial-arts-fightingunarmed combat sportsn departmentand may require the contestant, the contes

tests: tant’smanageror the promoter of the contest to forfeit an
SectioN 21. 444.095 (3) (a) of the statutes is amountdetermined by the department, but not more than
amendedo read: $500. Fifty percent of all forfeitures collected under this

444.0953) (a) Qualifications and fees for licensure sectionshall be deposited in the appropriation account

of referees and judges for-mixed-martial-arts-fighting unders. 20.165 (1) (im).

unarmedcombat sportsontests. SecTioN 27. 444.15 of the statuteés amended to
SecTION 22. 444.095 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is read:
amendedo read: 444.15 Reports; examination ofbooks and offi

444.095(3) (b) (intro.) Requirements for regular cers. Whenever any promoter or club fails to make a
health examinations of—mixed—martial-arghting reportof any professional contest or amateur-mixed-mar
unarmedcombat sportsontestants, including all of the tial-arts-fightingunarmed combat sportontest at the

following: time prescribed or whenever a repisrtinsatisfactory to
SecTioN 23. 444.1 of the statutes is amended to thedepartment, the secretary may exantireebooks and
read: recordsof the promoter or clubmay subpoena and

444 .11Licenses tomatchmakers, referees, contes examineunder oath, the promoter or the ckibficers
tants, etc. The department may grant licenses upon andother witnesses to determitiee total amount of its
applicationand the payment of the prescribed fees to grossreceipts for any contest, and may hirdératepen
matchmakerananagers, referees, boxers,-mixed-martial dentauditor to assist in making the determination. The
arts fighters unarmed combat sports contestarsise secretarymay require the promoter or club pay the
onds,and-trainergimekeepersn professional contests expensesf conducting the examination or timelepen
andamateur-mixed-martial-arts fightinmarmed combat  dentauditors fee. If a promoter or club fails to pay the

sportscontests. The fees to be paid per year shall be:amountof expenses determined by the secretary to be due
Matchmakersand managers, $10; referees and judges, within 20 days after receiving notice of the amount, the
$15; examining physicians, $10; boxers and-mixed-mar promoteror club shall forfeit its license, be disqualified
tial-arts fighterainarmed combat sports contestabid); from receiving any license under this chapserd forfeit
seconds$40; and timekeepers, $10. The department to the state the sum of $1,000, which mayédeovered
may limit, suspend, or revoke any license granted underby the department of justice in the name of the state.

this section or reprimand the licensee upon such caise SecTION 28. 444.18 of the statuteés amended to
it deems sticient. read:

SecTiON 24. 444.12 of the statutds amended to 444.18 Insurance on certain contestants. Any
read: licenseeauthorized to conduct professional contests or

444.12 Referee to stop contest.The referee-must  amateurmixed—martial-artsfightinguinarmedcombat
shallstop a professionabntest or amateur-mixed-martial sportscontests shall insure each contestant participating

artsfighting unarmed combat sportentest when either  for hospital, nursing, and medication expenses and-physi
of the contestants shows a marked superiority or is-apparcian’s and sugeons services according an equitable
ently outclassed.The referee shall be the sole arbiter of feeschedule, not to exceed in the aggregate $25,000, to
the contest and may consuit-th@hysician identified in bepaid to, or for the use of, any contestant to compensate
S.444.095 (2) (c) during the contest. for injuries sustained in any such contest; and shall insure




2015Wisconsin Act Z77 -4 - 2015 Senate Bill 599

eachcontestant for not less than $25,000 to be paid to therulesnecessary to implement and enforce this chapter
contestant'estate in the event of the contessmdgéath SecTion 30m.Effective dates. This act takes éfct
asthe result of participation in such professional contest onthe first day of the 12th month beginning after publica
or amateur-mixed-martial-affighting unarmed combat  tion, except as follows:
sportscontest. (1m) Thetreatment of section 444.22 of the statutes
SecTION 29. 444.22 of the statutes is created to read: takeseffect on the day after publication.
444.22 Rules. The department may promulgate any




